

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ARTHUR BEKKER, *individually, on behalf of a
class of all other persons similarly situated, and on
behalf of the Neuberger Berman 401(k) plan,*

No. 16-cv-06123-LTS-BCM

Plaintiff,

v.

NEUBERGER BERMAN GROUP 401(K) PLAN
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. Plaintiff and His Counsel Vigorously Litigated On Behalf Of The Class	1
B. Plaintiff And Class Counsel Negotiated An Outstanding Settlement.....	3
C. The Court Grants Preliminary Approval Of The Proposed Settlement	4
D. Work of Time Invested by Class Counsel	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard For Attorneys’ Fees Awards.....	5
B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under The Percentage Method Applying The Goldberg Factors	7
1. The Requested 28% Fee Is More Than Reasonable In Relation To The Settlement Value And Is Below Fees Approved By Courts In This Jurisdiction And Elsewhere In Common Fund Cases.....	7
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	9
3. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risks	11
4. Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation.....	12
5. The ERISA Claims Asserted Required Substantial Time And Labor	13
6. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee.....	15
C. Class Counsel’s Request To Be Reimbursed \$41,083.58 In Expenses Advanced To The Class Is Reasonable And Appropriate	16
D. A Case Contribution Award of \$20,000 Is Appropriate.....	17
E. There Have Been No Objections To The Proposed Distributions	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	9, 18
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-5698 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)	7, 13
<i>In re APAC Teleservice, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 9145(BSJ), 1999 WL 1052004 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.19, 1999)	8
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments</i> , No. 15-cv-13825, 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	7
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-1044, 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	8
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 13, 16

Cosgrove v. Sullivan,
759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y.1991)13

Downey Surgical Clinic, Inc. v. Optuminsight, Inc.,
No. CV09-5457 PSG (JCX), 2016 WL 5938722 (C.D. Cal. May 16, 2016)10

Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 12CV8918 DLC, 2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014).....17

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)7

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 14

Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 13-CV-30184-MAP, 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016)14

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley Co.,
No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....15

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....3

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
No. 16-cv-2835, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020).....8, 14

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-cv-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) *passim*

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) *passim*

Main v. American Airlines, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-1033 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2018).....8

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8, 15

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) *passim*

In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
No CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....8

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 16-cv-3981, 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017)10

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....6

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 15-9936 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019)8

Ramirez v. Lovin’ Oven Catering Suffolk, Inc.,
 No. 11 CIV. 0520 JLC, 2012 WL 651640 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012)13

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F. 3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....14

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 818 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....13

Ruiz, v. JCP Logistics, Inc.,
 No. SACV131908JLSANX, 2016 WL 6156212 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016)14

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....11

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....10

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
 No. 09 CIV. 6548 RLE, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)13

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....14

Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.,
 248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir.2007).....13

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 2:06-cv-04305-NKL, 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)10

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
 No. 12-cv-7452, 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014).....9, 13

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 96-cv-5238, 2008 WL 1787674 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008)15

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 18

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 No. 16-cv-737, 2019 WL 283382 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2019).....9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)2

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)2

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2)2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 235, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....2, 3

Other Authorities

401(k) Fees Continue To Drop, FORBES (Aug. 20, 2015).....17

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)6

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012)10
